

No. 24-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE SIKH COALITION, THE ISLAM
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM,
AND THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

HOWARD SLUGH
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington D.C., 20037
(954) 328-9461
Hslugh@jcr.org

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
PARKER W. KNIGHT III
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett St., Suite 5110
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-4383
jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RFRA should be interpreted according to its plain meaning.	4
A. RFRA broadened religious protections beyond the limitations imposed by prior judicial decisions.	4
B. The plain meaning of “substantial burden” covers Oak Flat’s complete destruction.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit misapplied the prior-construction canon to adopt a special meaning for “substantial burden” in federal-land cases.....	8
II. Precedent, history, and context all confirm that RFRA’s plain text should control.	10
A. This Court’s precedents reaffirm that RFRA should be applied as written, not tied to pre- <i>Smith</i> cases.	10
B. The historical context of RFRA supports a broad reading.....	11

III. An ordinary-meaning approach to RFRA would create a more workable regime than the en banc court’s reading of “substantial burden.”	15
A. Reading <i>Lyng</i> into RFRA leads to absurd results.	16
B. Recognizing a substantial burden here would not prevent the government from carrying out its internal affairs.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5, 11, 13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1994)	11
<i>Civ. Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14

<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No.CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	22
<i>Doe v. Cong. of the United States</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Empl. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	4, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 13
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	21

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	9
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	4, 13
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6, 7, 9
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	12

<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	19
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 9
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13

Statutes

104 Stat. 3209, § 5(b)(2)(H).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq.	13
98 Stat. 1619, § 307	14
Pub. L. No. 100-180.....	12

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. S6655 (daily ed. April 8, 1986)	12
139 Cong. Rec. H2356-03 (1993).....	5
139 Cong. Rec. S14461-01 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993) .	13

146 Cong. Rec. E1563-01 (2000)	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7, 8
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court's Assault on Free Exercise and the Amicus Brief That Was Never Filed</i> , 8 J. L. & Religion 99 (1990)	5
F. Easterbrook, <i>The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction</i> , 11 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 59 (1988)	7
H.R. Rep. 103-88 (1993)	5, 6
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	22
Michael D. McNally, <i>Native American Religious Freedom as a Collective Right</i> , 2019 BYU L. Rev. 205	20
Nat'l Cemetery Admin., <i>List of all VA National Cemeteries</i> , https://www.cem.va.gov/find-cemetery/all-national.asp (last visited Oct. 11, 2024)	19
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1296 (2021)	18, 19

Steven D. Smith, *The Rise and Fall of Religious
Freedom in Constitutional Discourse*,
140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 149 (1991)5

Whitney Travis, *The Religious Freedom Restoration
Act and Smith: Dueling Levels of Constitutional
Scrutiny*,
64 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1701 (2007)5
